annexures vide clause 2.13 B of RFQ. The Bid Document Cost is non refundable. 
[Note: Dispensation for MSMEs: - Micro & Small Enterprises (MSEs) bidders who are having Valid Udyog Adahar 
certificate will be exempted for payment of Bid Document fee Rs 34,810/-(Thirty four thousand eight hundred ten) 
(non refundable) (Inclusive of GST) . Documentary evidence in respect of above shall require to be submitted in Offline 
and Online mode before bid due date. It is clarified here that no other benefit as mentioned above shall be extended 
to SMEs.]

[...]

Rs 16.02 Lakh/MWp. This PBG amount shall be furnished by the successful bidder to Zonal Railways within 30 days of 
Signing of PPA. 

11) Bid Process Management Fess:  
Within 30 days of signing of PPA, successful bidders to provide Bid Process Management Fee of Rs 75,000/- per MWp 
(Rupees Seventy five thousand) (Exclusive of GST) of the awarded/signed capacity in PPA to South Eastern Railway. 

12) Queries 
Any queries or request for additional information concerning this RFQ shall be submitted in writing by speed post/ 
courier/ special messenger and by e-mail so as to reach the officer designated in Clause 2.13.3 of RFQ by the